Haringey Council NOTICE OF MEETING

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor,
Newton and Winskill

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative),1 Church of England vacancy, Ms M
Jemide (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent Governor), Ms Sandra
Young (Parent Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative)

AGENDA

1.  WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within
the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not flmed. However, by entering
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 12 below).



4,

10.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
(PAGES 1 - 4)

Briefing and answers to questions — Councillor John Bevan, Cabinet Member for
Housing.

HOUSING STRATEGIES: MOVE-ON STRATEGY 2010-15 AND ROUGH-
SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2010-12 (PAGES 5 - 16)

To receive and note the Move-On and Rough-Sleepers housing strategies.
REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY (PAGES 17 - 34)
To consider and note the report on the new Housing Allocations Policy.
PHARMACEUTICAL NEED ASSESSMENT (PAGES 35 - 38)

To consider the NHS Haringey briefing on the development of pharmaceutical
need assessment.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND
SUSTAINABILITY (PAGES 39 - 48)

Briefing and answers to questions — Councillor Joe Goldberg, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Sustainability.



11.

PROCUREMENT STRATEGY (PAGES 49 -92)

To review the Procurement Strategy 2010-13 before it is considered by Cabinet.

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
13. MINUTES (PAGES 93 -100)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5" July 2010.
14. FUTURE MEETINGS
Monday 4" October 2010
Monday 1% November 2010, 6pm (Special)
Monday 1% November 2010, 6.45pm (Child Protection)
Monday 29" November 2010
Thursday 2" December 2010
Monday 6™ December 2010
Wednesday 15" December 2010
Monday 31% January 2011
Monday 28" February 2011
Monday 28" March 2011
Thursday 17" March 2011 (Child Protection)
Monday 9" May 2011
15. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS REQUESTED (PAGES 101 - 136)
To note the actions completed since 
[...]
of years) has also been announced.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 7

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

Overview & Scrutiny Meeting On 6 September 2010

Report Title. Housing Strategies: Move-on Strategy 2010-15 and the Rough
Sleepers Strategy 2010-12

Report of the Director of Urban Environment, Niall Bolger

Signed : 7ﬂ,§§g i | |
y v 17 (;z‘g\m_ {@jﬂ«/j% \QN} 1010

Contact Officer : Rosie Green
Housing Strategy & Partnerships Manager
Rosie.green @ haringey.gov.uk
020 8489 4526

Wards(s) affected: Not applicable Report for: Non key-decision

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)

1.1. The purpose of this report is to advise Overview & Scrutiny of both the Rough
Sleepers Strategy 2010-12 and the Move-on Strategy 2010-15, which were
approved by Cabinet on 13 July 2010.

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1. The Rough Sleepers Strategy. Rough sleepers in Haringey are among the
most vulnerable groups in the Borough, many have high support needs resulting
from dependence on alcohol and drugs or have mental health issues. Whilst we
need a zero tolerance approach to rough sleeping we must ensure that effective




Page 6

support networks are in place to help former rough sleepers sustain
accommodation in the long term.

2.2.The Move-on Strategy. There are significant numbers of residents in short-
terms supported housing that are ready to move-on but can’t due to barriers
preventing them from doing so such as the shortage of available tenancies. The
resulting blockage in this valuable resource means that vulnerable people who
need to access short-term supported accommodation are prevented from doing
so. The Move-on Strategy aims to identify and provide solutions to these
barriers.

. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies:

3.1. As sub-strategies of the Homelessness Strategy 2008-11 these strategies will
support the delivery of a number of key objectives, namely

Objective 1: Actively support and promote a partnership ap
[...]
eing
introduced from 1 September. It is anticipated that this will reduce expenditure by over

£1m per year based on current usage rates.




Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49 Agenda ltem 11

Haringey Council

Agenda item:

Overview and Scrutiny On 6 September 2010

Report Title. Haringey Procurement Strategy 2010-2013

Report of Director of Corporate Resources

Signed : Q).\M LEAN FRradce. OFF\CJZR
\/\ (3 AVSIST 20\

Contact Officer :Michael Wood

Head of Procurement
Tel 020-8489-2120

E-mail Michael.wood@haringey.gov.uk

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision

1. Purpose of the report

1.1. To enable the overview and Scrutiny Committee the opportunity to review the
Procurement Strategy 2010-2013 before it is considered by Cabinet on the 14"
September 2010

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member

2.1 Our procurement team have been recognized as leaders in their field within local
government and have been key to delivering value for money for the residents of
our borough.

2.2 The new procurement strategy is designed to take this to the next level and will be
itical i g value but identify the required savings needed to
protect the residents of our borough as much as possible from the savage cuts




Page 50

2.3

2.4

being demanded by the Coalition government. These include moves towards
shared services and commissioning

It is critical that in our procurement strategy we ensure we act in both an
economically and socially responsible way and this means we need to be as far as
possible responsible for our supply chain - and to that end | am proud that we are
seeking to support the London Living Wage in this strategy. | am also happy to see
us provide the ample room for smaller enterprises, inside and outside the borough
to compete for business

In summary | recommend this strategy as a financially sound and socially
responsible approach to our procurement.

3.1

Links with Council Plan priorities and other strategies

As Procurement relat
[...]
dling and payment.

e e

Procurement Strategy CEMB Page 35



Appendix A

Page 92

Demand will be more closely
managed; starting with spend on
consultants and travel. Opportunities
for delivering further procurement
efficiencies in relation to capital
projects will be evaluated.

Reduced revenue and capital
spend.

2010- 13

The existing SAP based procurement
system will be further exploited
whereby certain purchase orders
relating to defined discretionary
spend will be routed centrally before
being given final approval.

Purchasing policy enforcement.
Tighter authorisation.
Improved demand management

2011

Review the option and extent to
which the Council might establish a
central contracts management team
and with the expectation that a good
proportion of existing contracts will
be centralised. Supplier relationship
management will also be considered
for best effect.

L

Improved contract
management.

Improved balance between
commercial management and
relationship management.

Economies of scale, consistent
quality and skilled staff better
deployed.

2011

Procurement Strategy CEMB Page 36




Page 93 Agenda ltem 13

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5 JULY 2010

Councillors

Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor,
Newton and Winskill

Also Present: Co-optees: Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network (LINk)), Sarah

Marsh (Parent Governor Representative) and Marcelle Jemide (Parent
Governor Representative)

Councillors: The Leader and Councillor Bevan

Officers: Kevin Crompton (Chief Executive), Stuart Young (Assistant
Chief Executive People, Organisation & Development), Mark Dorfman
(Assistant Director for Planning, Regeneration and Economy), Phil
Harris (Assistant Director of Strategic & Community Housing), Diana
Edmonds (Assistant Director Culture, Libraries & Learning), Helena
Pugh (Head of Policy), Rebecca Cribb (Policy Officer), (Trevor Cripps
(Scrutiny Manager), Martin Bradford (Scrutiny Officer), Rob Mack
(Scrutiny Officer), Natalie Cole (Committee Clerk)

And Mark Lawrence (Network Development Manager, Post Office Ltd)
and Sally Hopkins (Senior External Relations Manager, London & South
East, Royal Mail Group)

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION
OSCO01. | WEBCASTING
It was noted that the meeting was web-cast on the Council’s website.
0SCO02. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for lateness from Councillor Ejiofor were noted. There were
no apologies for absence.
0OSCO03. | AMENDMENTS TO CO-OPTEE MEMBERSHIP
Church of England representative
The Committee noted the re-appointment of Yvonne Denny as Church
of England co-opted member.
Parent Governor representatives
The Committee noted that Joseph Ejiofor was no longer a co-opted
member of the Committee. Elections for a replacement Parent
Governor were in progress.
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the previous year’s Overview
& Scrutiny Committee members for their work in the 2009/10
municipal year.
OSCO04. | URGENT BUSINESS

There were no urgent items.




Page 94

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5 JULY 2010

0SCO05.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Bull and Winskill declared personal interests in Item 7 —
The Leader’s briefing — as they were Council leaseholders.

0SCO06.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

There were no such items.

0SCO07.

ORDER OF AGENDA

RESOLVED to vary the order of the agenda to accommodate those
persons present at the meeting. The minutes will be in the order in
which items appear on the agenda.

0SCO08.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - THE LEADER

The Committee received the Leader’s briefing on the Cabinet priorities
for 2010/11, advance questions submitted by members and written
responses. The Leader introduced the briefing and emphasised the
unprecedented challenge of budget cuts of approximately £8 million
and capital spending cuts. In response to questions the Leader
informed the Committee that the Comprehensive Spending Review in
October would provide f
[...]
ONDAY, 5 JULY 2010

schools within their budgets. It was noted that the Council did not pay
bonuses for non-teaching staff.

In response to the Committee asking if the adverse judgement in the
Wards Corner appeal had wider implications as to how decisions were
made, and strategies developed across the Council, the Leader stated
that the judgement had not been solely about council processes but
had been clear that a specific community had been affected by the
Wards Corner development, therefore the Race Relations Act had
been engaged.

RESOLVED

i. That the report on the priorities for 2010/11 as determined by
the Cabinet be noted.

ii. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s active
participation in research and policy through its formal reviews
and consideration of the Forward Plan be confirmed.

0SCO009.

COMMUNITY STRATEGY UPDATE

The Committee received the Sustainable Community Strategy
Summary Progress Report setting out the progress made against the
outcomes in Haringey’s Sustainable Community Strategy, introduced
by Helena Pugh (Head of Policy) and Rebecca Cribb (Policy Officer).

The Committee noted the advance questions and written responses
and that the Council’s target of reducing carbon emissions by 40%
was 2020 (Q2).

The Committee asked for details on the progress of making “the
voluntary sector an integral part of local problem solving through the
Area Based Working initiative” in the People and Customer Focussed
section of the strategy (page 28 of agenda pack).

The Committee asked when Haringey was expected to meet the
national average target for GCSE results (page 22 of agenda pack).

The Committee requested a briefing note detailing what the Clean
Sweep programme was. The Assistant Director for Planning,
Regeneration and Economy reported that the Council was currently in
procurement negotiations to include Clean Sweeps as part of the
cleaning contract. Committee members expressed that the Council
should not be paying for additional Clean Sweeps,
[...]
ions
Manager, London & South East, Royal Mail Group.

Ms Hopkins explained that if a pillar box was on private property the
owner of the property could apply to have the box removed and other
locations would be considered to ensure ease of access for Royal Mail
staff and taking any underground utility services and street furniture
into account. Planning permission was required for the installation of
pillar boxes.

The Committee asked for the rationale behind Post Office closures
and whether future closures were planned. It was reported that
access (or how far people were willing to travel to a Post Office) had
been a main criteria (national and local consultation had been
conducted) as well as financial viability; 90% of Post Offices were run
by independent businesses which had to pay the £40k cost of setting-
up the Post Office. There were no further closures planned for




Page 98

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5 JULY 2010

Haringey as the Post Office network was considered adequate for
Haringey’s need.

Committee members expressed concerns that the closures presented
access difficulties for some residents and resulted in longer queues at
remaining Post Offices. The Committee asked that every counter at
Wood Green and Crouch End Post Offices be opened during opening
hours and noted that Wood Green’s self-service counter would open
soon, without cuts to staffing levels.

The Chair asked Post Office representatives to look into the provision
of a postal pillar box at the bottom of Compton Crescent off the Great
Cambridge Road.

It was noted that £30 million of government funding was intended to
support the small businesses to run the Post Offices. In response to
the Committee’s question on whether a successful business could
open a Post Office it was noted that there would have to be a need for
the Post Office and the impact on surrounding Post Office branches
would be a consideration.

Councillor Bevan, Cabinet Member for Housing, emphasi
[...]
oning, to be resumed in the near
future.

RESOLVED that Councillors Gideon Bull and David Winskill would
represent Haringey as members on the Joint Committee to consider
the North Central London (NCL) Services and Organisation Review
and that Councillor Joseph Ejiofor would be the deputy member.

0SCO14.

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work
Programme for 2010/11 and noted that it was a working document;
subject to change.

RESOLVED

I That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s lead scrutiny role
for the Haringey Strategic Partnership Theme Boards be
maintained (as detailed at Appendix B), and that the
nominations as detailed at Appendix C be adopted.

ii. That the reports detailed in Appendix A be received by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

iii. That one topic for in-depth review from each theme board area
be commissioned by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
(chosen from the shortlist of topics shown at Appendix C) as
well as Budget scrutiny.

OSCO15.

MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15™ March 2010
be confirmed as a correct record of the meeting.




Page 100

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 5 JULY 2010

OSCO16. | NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

There were no new items.

OSCO17. | FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the future meeting dates.

0SCO18. | SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS REQUESTED

The Chair would pursue the outstanding actions.

The meeting ended at 20:50

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL

Chair




LO 010z 1dss
~—
S
— yoiym ‘ubredwed ayj Buinuiyuoo 1o} sbuisod pue pajenjeas ag pjnom ubiedwed
(4] - 3y} MOy pue paAladal pey [19uno) sy} siaisod ay) 1noge yoeqpas) ‘pakeldsip
© J%ddd I alom sia)sod AebuLie Ayy 81aym sayis JO s|ielop pajsenbal aapiwwo) ayl °|
- 0102
O JUBWIAA|OAU| R UOISaYO0) AJlunwiwio) 10} JaqWIBJ jJauiqed — € wad)| ‘qed | e6d
Q)
<C (suip 4110) epusbe Buieq
-lldM BY} YlIM BUI| Ul SBIAISS aie)) 0} SS809Y Jie Jo sbuipueq sjelapow
[...]
in Haringey is also available on the
Haringey Council website www.haringey.gov.uk/green_business

= Engaging businesses through businesses networks and trade associations



Page 136

Providing environmental workshops which include advice on how and why businesses
should recycle.

Providing environmental audits to business. These audits are resources intensive;
however they provide a tailored and comprehensive environmental action plan which
includes information on recycling.

Providing fact-sheets, specifically written for businesses, which include information and
advice on waste reduction and recycling. The relevant fact-sheets, which will be available
on the Haringey Council website shortly, are:

— Waste - your duty of care

— Waste Reduction

— Responsible Purchasing

— Hazardous Waste

Natalie Butler (Environmental Resources Officer)



	Agenda
	6 Cabinet Member questions - Cabinet Member for Housing
	7 HOUSING STRATEGIES: MOVE-ON STRATEGY 2010-15 AND ROUGH-SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2010-12
	8 REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY
	9 PHARMACEUTICAL NEED ASSESSMENT
	10 Cabinet Member Questions - Cabinet Member for Finance and Sustainability
	11 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
	13 Minutes
	15 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS REQUESTED
	Health Integration Haringey Jt Submission 1 6 10 (2)
	Action 8.3 Funding per 10k population
	CSPPP Terms of reference June 2009 (2)
	Item 8 Scrutiny Actions 9.1 & 9.3 - Comm Strategy
	Item 7 Question 15 Car Club
	Cover letter Breasfeeding questions responseMs Sara Hall 10-08-10
	Questions Haringey PCT on Breastfeeding(2) - response August 2010 (2) (2)
	Item 7 action 8.1 - BS Recycling




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Browne (Vice-Chair), Alexander, Basu, Ejiofor,
Newton and Winskill

Apologies Helen Kania (LINks)

Also Present: Co-optees: Yvonne Denny (Church Representative), Sarah Marsh
(Parent Governor Representative) and Marcelle Jemide (Parent
Governor  Representative), Sarah Marsh  (Parent  Governor
Representative), Sandra Young (Parent Governor Representative),
Pamela Moffat (LINk Representative)
Councillors: Councillor John Bevan, Councillor Joe Goldberg

Officers: Julie Parker (Director of Corporate Resources), Steve Davies
(Head of Human Resources), Trevor Cripps (Overview & Scrutiny
Manager) Phil Harris (Assistant Director of Strategic & Community
Housing), Rosie Green (Housing Strategy and Partnerships Manager),
Michael Wood (Head of Procurement), Karen Thorpe (Customer
Services Manager), Melanie Ponomarenko (Scrutiny Officer), David
Airey (Head of ICT Services), Natalie Cole (Clerk)

Also attending: Pauline Taylor, NHS - Head of Medicines Management &
Commissioning (Central)

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

OSCO54. WEBCASTING

The meeting was web-cast for live or future broadcasting on the
Council’s website.

0OSCO55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Helena Kania (LINks).

0SCO56. URGENT BUSINESS

RESOLVED that the briefing on the NHS White Paper, “Liberating the
NHS” — Department of Health consultation on the future of the NHS,
be considered at agenda item 12.

0SCO57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Gideon Bull and David Winskill declared personal interests
in agenda item 6 as they were Council leaseholders.

OSCOS58. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

There were no such items.




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

0SCO059.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR
HOUSING

The Committee received the portfolio briefing and the responses to
advance questions posed to Councillor John Bevan, Cabinet Member
for Housing. The Committee asked supplementary questions, the
answers of which are noted below.

Re. Q2. The Committee noted that private rental sector housing had
been utilised in order to reduce the demand for poor quality temporary
accommodation. Officers stated that the Government’s housing
benefit proposals would result in onward migration and a rise in the
use of poor quality temporary accommodation and the Council was
working with other boroughs to set minimum standards which
landlords were expected to meet and had agreed that none of the
boroughs involved would use poor quality temporary accommodation.

During the discussion about temporary accommodation it was agreed
that the minimum standards criteria would be circulated to Committee
members (action 59.1). Members were encouraged to notify the
housing department about any cases of poor accommodation that
were a concern.

In response to questions it was noted that the east of the Borough saw
high use of temporary accommodation, however, much was outside of
the Borough, mainly in LB Enfield, but all within London. The Council
was working towards bringing all temporary accommodation
placements back inside the Borough.

The Committee asked how over-occupancy was being tackled and
how residents were being persuaded to move into smaller properties.
It was informed that the lettings policy had been amended to enable
the best use of government grants to offer financial incentives to
tenants and good support from officers was key. It was noted that 16
under-occupancy moves had been arranged so far this year. The aim
was to encourage between 70 to 100 each year through home-swap
and mutual exchange initiatives.

Re. Q13. The Assistant Director Strategic & Community Housing was
asked to provide information about the future of Larkspur Close
sheltered housing scheme in the report being presented to the
Committee on 1% November 2010 (action 59.2).

Re. Q20. In response to the concerns officers acknowledged the
challenge in the decision to invest by way of capital or revenue but
recognised that much of the funds came from housing benefits
(revenue) which could not be spent on capital projects.

Re. Q22. It was noted that under its local procurement strategy
Homes for Haringey could employ local businesses if they met the
quality and cost criteria and offered local apprenticeships.




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

In response to the Committee’s question, it was noted that there were
usually between 200-220 empty (due to people moving out) Council
properties at any one time.

RESOLVED that the briefing be noted.

0SCO060.

HOUSING STRATEGIES: MOVE-ON STRATEGY 2010-15 AND
ROUGH-SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2010-12

The Committee received the report on the Housing Strategies: Move-
On Strategy 2010-15 and the Rough Sleepers Strategy 2010-12,
introduced by Rosie Green, Housing Strategy and Partnerships
Manager. It was noted that the documents were sub-strategies of the
Council’s larger Housing Strategy and would be reviewed annually.

In response to questions by Committee Members the following was
noted:

A rough sleeper was anybody sleeping on the street, although some
rough sleepers might sleep on friends’ sofas and those who chose to
sleep on the streets were the more difficult to work with to get them off
the streets.

The most recent official count, using national criteria, found 3 rough
sleepers in Haringey compared to 10 last year but officers
approximated that there may be between 25 and 30 rough sleepers in
the Borough from time to time. A high proportion of these were from
Eastern European countries with which the Council attempted to
facilitate reconnections, through a Government funded reconnection
scheme.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

0SCO61.

REVIEW OF THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY

The Committee received the report on the review of the Housing
Allocations Policy introduced by Phil Harris (Assistant Director of
Strategic & Community Housing).

In response to Committee Members questions the following
information was provided:

The Council employed a government funded specialist to identify
homes that were under-occupied. The specialist had conducted 100
visits which resulted in 70 moves. The Council was working with
housing associations to identify further under-occupancy but it was
recognised that this was labour intensive.

Literature explaining housing allocations and options for people who
under or over occupied properties would be sent to Members to
provide to residents as necessary (action 60.1).




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

Under the new policy it was expected that many people would fall into
Band D which was where need had been identified but there was
reduced preference or “no local connection”.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

0SCO062.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEED ASSESSMENT

The Committee received the report on the NHS Haringey
pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA, introduced by Pauline
Taylor, NHS - Head of Medicines Management & Commissioning
(Central) highlighting that there was over-provision of pharmacies in
Haringey.

The Committee expressed concerns that legislation required the need
for the establishment of a new pharmacy to be demonstrated yet there
were 4 exemptions (below) where a business did not need to meet the
“necessary and desirable” criteria. A briefing note exploring this issue
would be provided to the Committee (action 61.1).

Exemptions:
e The pharmacy would be in a large retail development
e The pharmacy would be open 100 hours a week or more and
provide essential services
e The pharmacy would include a one-stop shop/primary care
centre
¢ The establishment would be an internet pharmacy

The Committee expressed concern about applications for new
pharmaceutical premises in terms of the impact on neighbouring
businesses and reducing the footfall (number of people who walked
past a store) and asked the NHS to consult with the Council’s planning
department and consider its policy. Councillor's Browne and Winskill
would be copied into any correspondence (action 61.2).

In response to its questions the Committee was informed that the
review would consider other factors including opening days and times,
central dispensing services as well as additional services that
pharmacies were willing to offer but it was unlikely that a pharmacy
already opened would be closed as a result.

The Head of Medicines Management & Commissioning — NHS would
investigate and report back to the Committee if there were any
pharmacies in Haringey that had been established through exemption
from the “necessary and desirable” criteria (action 61.3).

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee be included in the formal consultation on pharmaceutical
needs assessment.




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

0SCO063.

CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR
FINANCE AND SUSTAINABILITY

The Committee received the portfolio briefing and the responses to
advance questions posed to Councillor Joe Goldberg, Cabinet
Member for Finance and Sustainability. The Committee asked
supplementary questions, the answers of which are noted below.

Re. Q3. The Cabinet Member explained that the primary commitment
in terms of sustainability was to reduce the Council’s carbon usage
rather than create power through wind/solar, which were also being
considered as ways to generate future savings.

Re. Q4. The Committee requested a milestone report of the impact of
the Council’'s emergency expenditure restrictions imposed to tackle
projected in-year overspend (action 62.1).

Re. Q7. The Committee highlighted previous discussions on the
possibility of using wasteland for allotment space and offenders on the
Community Payback scheme to work on those spaces. The feasibility
of this would be investigated and reported back to the Committee
(action 62.2).

Q13. The Committee would be provided with confirmation of how
many rate payers would be eligible for the Business Rate Relief
Scheme, officers believed it was approximately 3200 (action 62.3).

The Committee asked for the timeline for the SMART working
programme and noted that the Council was part way through the
SMART working programme.

Based on the current plan: SMART working had been set up at
Alexandra House in all except for one floor. River Park House had
started working towards SMART and was due for completion in Dec
2010. In Cumberland Road some teams were being moved out and
the full completion would be over a longer period ending around Sept
2011. Planning work for Station Road was starting now.

The Committee was informed that there had been a reduction in the
use of consultants in the Council but where there were consultants
these were used for a time specific or expert project.

The Committee noted that the potential for unused Council office
space to be turned into residential use.

It was reported that the Council’s overtime expenditure (mainly for
area such as care) was proportionate to other Council’s and that it was
still beneficial to pay overtime rather than employ a new people to take
on the additional hours.

RESOLVED that the briefing be noted.




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

0SCO64. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

The Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the Haringey
Procurement Strategy 2010-2013 report prior to its being considered
for approval by the Cabinet on 14" September 2010, presented by
Michael Wood, Head of Procurement and the Cabinet Member for
Finance and Sustainability. @ The Committee noted the written
responses to its advance questions and the following information was
provided in response to supplementary questions.

The Council encouraged its suppliers to pay the London Living Wage
and more work could be conducted to encourage suppliers to meet the
Council’s social objectives.

In February 2010 the Council held a large event involving 130
businesses including local partners and a report will be available at the
end of the year detailing what new local business had been conducted
as a result of the event.

Officers recognised that sharing information about the cost of services
and utilities was a good practice but could also be a disadvantage
during negotiations. Haringey had established a pan-London energy
contract with other boroughs and partners which meant all were
purchasing energy at the same price. Similar schemes had been set
up for the purchase of water, stationery and the employment of
security services.

RESOLVED

I. The strategy should clearly set and, as far as possible, quantify
the anticipated savings and the financial years in which they will
be delivered.

il That there is likely to be a substantial increase in the formation
of social enterprises and that L B Haringey lead capacity
building should be explicitly encouraged in the Procurement
Strategy.

iii. That the Procurement Strategy should encourage working with
public sector partner agencies to explore the pooling of
procurement in a more structured way.

iv. To help drive prices down, web-based commodity pricing
should be considered in association with partner agencies.

V. Voluntary Sector and community organisations should be
encouraged and supported to bid for contract services.

Vi. Procurement should continually seek to encourage local
businesses and suppliers to bid for contracts.

vii. LB Haringey should take the lead on capacity building and




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

training of existing and new SME's, Social Enterprises and the
Voluntary Sector but should encourage other public sector
bodies to engage and contribute to this process.

0SCO65. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
‘Liberating the NHS” — Department of Health consultation on the future
of the NHS
REASON FOR URGENCY:
The Government consultations end on 5" and 11" October. Therefore
there was little time for the Committee to prepare for the Overview and
Scrutiny workshop on 13" September 2010 and coordinate its input
into the Council response.
The Committee received the briefing on some of the key issues and
commentary from the consultation documents and informing of the
approach being taken to formulate a response to the Department of
Health, presented by Melanie Ponomarenko, Scrutiny Officer.
The Committee asked for the briefing to be circulated to all Council
members (action 65.1).
Further to its enquiries the Committee would be sent information on
where the responsibility for Children’s Services would sit under the
potential new arrangements as some parts of Children’s Services
would not be managed under the consortia but maintained at a
national level (action 65.2).
The Committee was invited to send any questions or comments to the
Scrutiny Officer.
RESOLVED that the briefing be noted.

0SCO66. MINUTES
Church Representative, Yvonne Denny had been omitted from the
attendance list and this would be amended.
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment above, the minutes be
confirmed as an accurate record.

0SCO67. FUTURE MEETINGS
The future meeting dates were noted.

0SCO68. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS REQUESTED

The actions updates received since the last meeting were noted.




MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2010

The meeting ended at 21:10 hrs

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL

Chair

CouncGillor ...
Chair

SIGNED AT MEETING....... DAY



